

**No. 12-3641**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

**UWE ANDREAS JOSEF ROMEIKE, et al.,  
Petitioners,**

**v.**

**ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., UNITED STATES ATTORNEY GENERAL,  
Respondent.**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM A FINAL ORDER  
OF THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS  
Agency Nos. 087-368-600, et seq.**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

**STUART F. DELERY**  
Principal Deputy  
Assistant Attorney General  
Civil Division

**LESLIE McKAY**  
Assistant Director  
Office of Immigration Litigation

**MARGOT L. CARTER**  
Trial Attorney  
Office of Immigration Litigation  
U.S. Department of Justice  
P.O. Box 878, Ben Franklin  
Station  
Washington, DC 20044  
(202) 616-3057

**Attorneys for Respondent**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

ISSUES PRESENTED..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND RELEVANT FACTS ..... 3

    I.    The Romeikes’ entry into the United States. .... 3

    II.   Romeike’s written asylum application and oral testimony of Romeike and his wife, Hannelore Romeike, in immigration court..... 4

    III.  Additional evidence presented during the Romeikes’ immigration court proceedings..... 12

        A.   Testimony of Michael Donnelly, staff attorney with the Home School Legal Defense Association (“HSLDA”). .... 12

        B.   Affidavit of Gabriele Eckermann..... 15

    IV.   Decision of the immigration judge..... 16

    V.   Decision of the Board..... 18

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 21

SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 22

ARGUMENT ..... 25

    I.    NO RECORD EVIDENCE COMPELS REVERSAL OF THE BOARD’S DENIAL OF ASYLUM WHERE THE ROMEIKES FACE A LAW OF GENERAL APPLICABILITY IN GERMANY REQUIRING PUBLIC SCHOOL ATTENDANCE. .... 27

        A.   The record does not compel the conclusion that Germany selectively enforces its public school attendance law..... 30

B. The record does not compel the conclusion that Germany might disproportionately punish Romeike for homeschooling his children..... 34

II. ROMEIKE FAILED TO ESTABLISH THAT A PROTECTED GROUND IS “ONE CENTRAL REASON” FOR THE GERMAN GOVERNMENT TO MISTREAT ROMEIKE IN THE FUTURE. .... 38

A. The record does not compel the conclusion that the German government seeks to enforce its mandatory public education law because of Romeike’s religious beliefs or status as a German homeschooler..... 40

B. In any event, German homeschoolers are not a cognizable “particular social group” under the INA. .... 41

CONCLUSION..... 50

DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DOCUMENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Aden v. Holder,  
589 F.3d 1040 (2009)..... 24

Al-Ghorbani v. Holder,  
585 F.3d 980 (6th Cir. 2009) ..... 42, 46, 47, 49

Allabani v. Gonzales,  
402 F.3d 668 (6th Cir. 2005) ..... 22, 25

Almuhtaseb v. Gonzales,  
453 F.3d 743 (6th Cir. 2003) ..... 22, 25

Amouri v. Holder,  
572 F.3d 29 n.1 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 24

Bonilla-Morales v. Holder,  
607 F.3d 1132 (6th Cir. 2010) ..... 44, 45

Castellano-Chacon v. INS,  
341 F.3d 533 (6th Cir. 2003) ..... 46

Castro-Paz v. Holder,  
375 F. App'x 586 (6th Cir. 2010)..... 44

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,  
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 45

Cruz-Samayoa v. Holder,  
607 F.3d 1145 (6th Cir. 2010) ..... 28, 29

Dugboe v. Holder,  
644 F.3d 462 (6th Cir. 2011) ..... 27

Huang v. Att'y Gen.,  
620 F.3d 372 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 24

Huang v. Mukasey,  
523 F.3d 640 (6th Cir. 2008) ..... 38

<u>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca,</u> 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	25
<u>INS v. Elias-Zacarias,</u> 502 U.S. 478 (1992).....	22, 25
<u>Karimijanaki v. Holder,</u> 579 F.3d 710 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	38
<u>Khalili v. Holder,</u> 557 F.3d 429 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	22
<u>Klawitter v. INS,</u> 970 F.2d 149 (6th Cir. 1992) .....	23
<u>Koliada v. INS,</u> 259 F.3d 482 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	25, 38
<u>Lakaj v. Gonzales,</u> 158 F. App'x 678 (6th Cir. 2005).....	28
<u>Li v. Mukasey,</u> 515 F.3d 575 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	26, 27
<u>Liti v. Gonzales,</u> 411 F.3d 631 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	23, 32
<u>Lleshi v. Holder,</u> 460 F. App'x 520 (6th Cir. 2012).....	40
<u>Mikhailevitch v. INS,</u> 146 F.3d 384 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	25
<u>Morgan v. Keisler,</u> 507 F.3d 1053 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	22
<u>Nasser v. Holder,</u> 392 F. App'x 388 (6th Cir. 2010).....	24

Perkovic v. INS,  
33 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 1994) ..... 27, 28

Pilica v. Ashcroft,  
388 F.3d 941 (6th Cir. 2004) ..... 39

Pulisir v. Mukasey,  
524 F.3d 302 n.4 (1st Cir.2008)..... 24

Ramani v. Ashcroft,  
378 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2004) ..... 26, 27, 48

Zhang v. Gonzales,  
136 F. App'x 930 (7th Cir. 2005)..... 33

Zoarab v. Mukasey,  
524 F.3d 777 (6th Cir. 2008) ..... 26

**ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS**

Matter of A-S-B,  
24 I. & N. Dec. 493 (BIA 2008) ..... 24

Matter of Acosta,  
19 I. & N. Dec. 211, 233 (BIA 1985) ..... 45

Matter of J-B- & S-M,  
24 I. & N. Dec. 208 (BIA 2007) ..... 39, 40

Matter of Kasinga,  
21 I. & N. Dec. 357 (BIA 1996) ..... 46

Matter of S-E-G,  
24 I. & N. Dec. 579 (BIA 2008) ..... 41, 42

**STATUTES**

**Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, as amended:**

Section 101(a)(42)(A),  
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42)(A) ..... 25

Section 208,  
8 U.S.C. § 1158 ..... 25

Section 208(b)(1),  
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1) ..... 25

Section 208(b)(1)(B),  
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(B) ..... 39

Section 208(b)(1)(B)(i),  
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(B)(i) ..... 39

Section 242,  
8 U.S.C. § 1252 ..... 2

Section 242(b)(1),  
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(1) ..... 2

Section 242(b)(2),  
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(2) ..... 2

Section 242(b)(4)(B),  
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(4)(B) ..... 22

**REGULATIONS**

8 C.F.R. § 208.4(b)(1)..... 3

8 C.F.R. § 208.4(b)(2)..... 3

8 C.F.R. § 208.9 ..... 3

8 C.F.R. § 208.14(c)(1).....	4
8 C.F.R. § 208.19.....	4
8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(b)(3).....	2
8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(d)(3)(ii).....	24
8 C.F.R. § 1208.13.....	4
8 C.F.R. § 1240.1(a)(1)(ii).....	4
8 C.F.R. § 1240.11(c).....	4
8 C.F.R. § 1240.15.....	2, 4

**No. 12-3641**
